- e

_‘ ) . . SRECINENTIAL CORMBM NU. lq-ql
Hip Presidemt = "TewremN e ST oy

Palikir, Pohnpei
Tederated States of Micronesia

June 11, 2015

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina

Speaker,

19" Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:
I have approved and signed this Act into Public Law No. 19-06.

Congressional Act No. 19-04: “TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-35, AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111, AND 18-123,
AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF TO CHANGE THE USE, ALLOTTEE AND LAPSE
DATE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN...”

| take this opportunity to thank Congress for its efforts to provide funding support to assist the special
project needs of our people throughout the nation and projects that gears towards social and
community development. Thank you.

Sincepély,

< S

/Peter M. Christian
President

Enclosure:

Xc: Acting Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Director, SBOC
Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM
FSM PIO

JUN 12 2015
FSM Congress
Speakers Office




it

e s Congee CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

S,

LY P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs , ’q 4/
- ! [ee=)
Pohnpei State, FM 96941 ¥
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 R 4]
Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Chief Clerk

June O , 2015

His Excellency Peter M. Christian
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.

19-04, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-35, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111 AND 18-123, BY
AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE, ALLOTTEE AND
LAPSE DATE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATES OF YAP, KOSRAE, POHNPEI
AND CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the
Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First
Regular Session, 2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



~ ACT NO. 19-04
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1,C.D.2

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 1=
FSM CONGRESS '

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIRST REGULAR SESSION
MAY 11 - 30, 2015

-’

ONEGIA
‘32225‘

Q T1JEH'$

P

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 06
An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-35, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111 AND 18-123, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND
6 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE, ALLOTTEE AND LAPSE DATE OF FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS IN THE STATES OF YAP, KOSRAE, POHNPEI AND CHUUK, AND FOR

OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: PALIKNOA K. WELLY

DATE: MAY 25, 2015

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN —MAY 27, 2015
FIRST READING: MAY 27, 2015
SECOND READING: MAY 28, 2015

SN2 Mmo

LlWlana Ramon loanis ’V

Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




AP s
S Sy
g A
i:p S
g HZN
\,g. . a4
BN Kiksly
AN ety
g s x . h\'@;,
o Sreree ob
\..‘:I‘l';‘,,j‘

Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs

Tei: (691) 320-2324 / 23384’”‘;&& ﬁf}Nr‘v\lQ;‘Qﬁ

Pohnpei State, FM 96941pRESIDENTIAL COMM, NU ' q -14/

Fax: (691) 320-5122 e

ACT NO. 19-04

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on May 28 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Nineteenth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular Session,

2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as

required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simfina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



M CONGRESS

I'TIAl COARIRA [ Y
*Eaurxmﬂwmm:ﬂiu,jln

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2015 CONGRESSIONAIL BILL NO. 19-17, €.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC [AW TG 1 9= 06

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 18-35, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111 and 18-123, by amending sections 4
and 6 thereof, to change the use, allottee and lapse date of funds
previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social
programs in the States of Yap, Kosrae, Pohnpei and Chuuk, and for

other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1
2

3

10
11
12
13
14
L5
16

17

Section 1.

Public Laws Nos. 18-49, 18-61 and 18-63, 18-111 and 18-123, is

hereby further amended to read as follows:

“Section 4. Of the sum of $4,900,000 appropriated by
this act, $1,400,000 is apportioned for public

projects and social programs in the State of Pohnpei.

BLatE OF PORNDEL «wsms w505 5ib 608 50 4 e o o o mrn o $ 1,400,000

(1) At-Large covecetoreeccannesssncnonnss 350,000

(a) Construction and improvement of
Sports facilities Improvement in Kitti (survey

cost, land clearance, equipment rental,

material purchase, labor) ................. 75,000

(b) Construction and improvement of sports
facility in Senpehn, Madolenihmw (Equipment rental,

material purchase, lighting fixture purchase,

electrical products, labor COSt) vivenennnn 97,000

(c) Pohnpei Broadcast facilities .. 16,000

Section 4 of Public Law No. 18-35, as amended by



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1l, C.D.2

FUBLIC LA o, L 9= 06

W 0 ~N o U =W N

N I e
e W N = O

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(d) Water system improvement (material,

equipment purchase, labor) ......ceceeeeees $ 42,000

(e)

Community centers improvement

(Health and sanitary improvement, access road

improvement) ..c..cccccceccccccccas cecescecas 50,000

(£)

Crop development project grants

(seedling purchase and cultivation, equipment,

tools purchase, equipment rental & labor, produce

processing equipment, travel of Cargo expert

to POhnpei) cveeeceececescnscnncnne ceccccanse 20,000

(9)

Street lights installation in Kolonia 50,000

(2) Election District No. l....ceeecececoes 350,000

(a) Road improvement ......ccceeceeee 200,000
(b) Transportation Needs ......ccc... 20,000
(c) School NeedS ..cceeeeeccccccncnns 20,000
(d) Solar lights....ccceececccccccaaa 50,000
(e) Storm Dolphin clean up project.. 10,000
(f) RSP Center Construction......... 30,000
(g) Tomwara loop road maintenance... 15,000
(h) Nukuoro Constitutional Convention 5,000
(3) Election District No. 2.....0.0.. cees 350,000
(a) Salapuk school road paving...... 50,000
(b) Wone school road paving......... 50,000
(c) Diadi (Madol) water system...... 5,000
(d) Diadi (Kitti) water system...... 10,000

2 of 7



'CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, c.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC AW a1 9= 06—

O 00 N o U s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(e)
(£)

Nanpahalp (Madol) road paving..$

Speaker’'s office, Isokohnedi,

administrative support .....ccccc.. cesssssse .

(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)
(k)
(1)
(m)
(n)
(o)
(p)
(Q)
(r)
(s)
(t)
(u)
(v)

Kitti track and field facility..
Water well drilling..... coeseveae
Sapwalapw road upgrade ....cc.«. .
Enipen powe road upgrad€........
Power line extensioN.....ccececee
Mwoakot (Kitti) road upgrade....
Metipw/Dolapwal road upgrade....
Diocan road upgrade ...cccececeecececee
Youth and Sports......... coescces
Sports equipment............ coee
Agriculture fair....ceeeeeececee
Students financial assistance...
Patients referral assistance....
Purchase of Coral material......
Purchase of PVC pipes and fittings

Administrative support services

(Election District NO. 2) teeeececccccocccas

(w)
(x)
(v)

Nanmangil road construction.....
Kepine water system upgrade.....

Luhkenmoanlap’s office, Kitti

municipal government .......ccccceccccccccas

(4) Election District No. 3......c00c00e.

3 0of 7

30,000

5,000
25,000
5,000
15,000
15,000
10,000
15,000
10,000
15,000
7,500
7,500
5,000
10,000
5,000
7,500
7,500

5,000
20,000
10,000

5,000
350,000



' CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC [AWNo_ 1 9= 06

L 00 N o U1 b W N =

NN N NN R R R R e e e
L & W N B O VW O N e W N B O

(a)

Youth Sports Facilities renovation,

sports activities & equipment/supplies ....$

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)
(k)
(1)
(m)
(n)

School supplieS..cccecees ceececnas
Student support fun........... .
Medical referral support........

Nan-U pier repairs/improvement..
Senior Citizen Support..c.ccee...
Road Cleanup project/equipment..
Road speed pumps/signs..........
Mwoakilloa Municipal Gov’t Subsidy
Pingelap lumber project........ .
Pingelap coconut project........
Pingelap satellite fee..........
ED#3 Community Water Projects...

Renewal Energy/solar equipment

supplies for remote communities ............

(o)

Pohnpei Business Association

SUDSIAY cecevecsscccccccnnsccccocccccnncnsns

(P)
(Q)
(r)
(s)
(t)

ED#3 Office subsidy....... cecens
ED#3 Office work truck..........
U Municipal Gov’t work truck....
U Municipal Gov’t Executive subsidy

Pohnpei State Transportation

Authority (PTA) work truck ....cccceeeeccecs .

Section 2. Section 6 of Public Law No.

4 of 7

30,000
10,000
10,000
15,000
25,000
5,000
45,000
35,000
25,000
-0-
20,000
3,000
25,000

20,000

10,000
30,000
13,000
13,000

3,000

13,000”

18-35, as amended by



'CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLC AN Mg 1 9= 06~

1 Public Laws Nos. 18-49, 18-61 and 18-111, is hereby further

2 amended to read as follows:

3

W 00 N o U

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

“Section 6. Allotment and management of funds and lapse
date. All funds appropriated by this act shall be
allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in
accordance with applicable laws, including, but not
limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The
allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these
funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used
solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that
no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum
appropriated. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under section 2 of this act shall be the Governor of Yap
State provided that the allottee of funds appropriated
under section 2(e) shall be the President of COM-FSM.
The allottee of funds appropriated under sections 3 and
4 of this act shall be the President of the Federated
States of Micronesia or his designee, EXCEPT THAT the
allottee of funds appropriated under subsections (3)(a),
(b), (c), (d), (&), (£), (), (R), (1), (F), (K), (1),
(m), (n), (o), (P), (A), (X)), (8), (t), (W), (V), (W),
(x), (y) and (aqg) of section 3 of this act shall be the
Mayor of Lelu Town Government; the allottee of funds
appropriated under subsections 4(3)(a), 4(3)(b) and

4(3)(e) of section 4 of this act shall be the Pohnpei

5 of 7

l
[}



"CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1l, C.D.2

PIBLIC I AN Ng_ 1 9= 06

W 00 N O U & W N =

[ S e o o L T i
H © W ® N A U s W N = O

22
23
24
25

A

Transportation Authority and the allotttee of funds
appropriated under subsections (4)(3)(h) and (4)(3)(y)
of section 4 of this act shall be the Luhkonmoanlap of
Kitti Municipal government. The allottee of funds
appropriated under subsections 5(1), 5(3) and 5(6) and
5(3) of this act shall be the Governor of Chuuk State or
his designee. The allottee of funds appropriated under
subsection 5(2) of this act shall be the Mortlock
Islands Development Authority. The allottee of funds
appropriated under subsection 5(4) of this act shall be
the Southern Namoneas Development Authority. The
allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 5(5) of
this act shall be the Faichuk Development Authority.
The authority of the allottee to obligate funds
appropriated by this act shall lapse on September 30,

2016.”

6 of 7



COMM. NU .y CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1, C.D.2
NTIAL COMM. NU._ -

\
cetbi Y
ey LdeVIaAT -

oy a—nF
gUBLIG AW N, 1 7= US

1 Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the
2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

3 becoming law without such approval.

’ é//,/ , 2015

10

11

ﬁéter M. Christian
12 President
Federated States of Micronesia

13
14

L5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

7 of 7



