

The President Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

June 11, 2015

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker, 19th Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I have approved and signed this Act into Public Law No. 19-06.

Congressional Act No. 19-04: "TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-35, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111, AND 18-123, AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF TO CHANGE THE USE, ALLOTTEE AND LAPSE DATE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN..."

I take this opportunity to thank Congress for its efforts to provide funding support to assist the special project needs of our people throughout the nation and projects that gears towards social and community development. Thank you.

Sincerely

Peter M. Christian

President

Enclosure:

Xc: Acting Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court Secretary, Department of Justice Director, SBOC Legislative Counsel, CFSM Library, CFSM FSM PIO





CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941 PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 SM CONGRESS

Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Chief Clerk

June <u>DD</u>, 2015

His Excellency Peter M. Christian President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 19-04, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-35, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111 AND 18-123, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE, ALLOTTEE AND LAPSE DATE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATES OF YAP, KOSRAE, POHNPEI AND CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular Session, 2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioan'is

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-91



NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIRST REGULAR SESSION MAY 11 - 30, 2015

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 06

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-35, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111 AND 18-123, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE, ALLOTTEE AND LAPSE DATE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATES OF YAP, KOSRAE, POHNPEI AND CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: PALIKNOA K. WELLY

DATE: MAY 25, 2015

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - MAY 27, 2015

FIRST READING: MAY 27, 2015 SECOND READING: MAY 28, 2015

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941PRESIDENTIAL COMM. Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 CONGRESS

Fax: (691) 320-5122

ACT NO. 19-04

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on May 28 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular Session, 2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-41
FSM CONGRESS

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2015 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-17, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 06

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 18-35, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 18-49, 18-61, 18-63, 18-94, 18-111 and 18-123, by amending sections 4 and 6 thereof, to change the use, allottee and lapse date of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs in the States of Yap, Kosrae, Pohnpei and Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 18-35, as amended by						
2	Public Laws Nos. 18-49, 18-61 and 18-63, 18-111 and 18-123, is						
3	hereby further amended to read as follows:						
4	"Section 4. Of the sum of \$4,900,000 appropriated by						
5							
6	projects and social programs in the State of Pohnpei.						
7	State of Pohnpei \$ 1,400,000						
8	(1) At-Large 350,000						
9	(a) Construction and improvement of						
10	Sports facilities Improvement in Kitti (survey						
11	cost, land clearance, equipment rental,						
12	material purchase, labor) 75,000						
13	(b) Construction and improvement of sports						
14	facility in Senpehn, Madolenihmw (Equipment rental,						
15	material purchase, lighting fixture purchase,						
16	electrical products, labor cost) 97,000						
17	(c) Pohnpei Broadcast facilities 16,000						

	rublic LAW No. 1 9- 06
1	(d) Water system improvement (material,
2	equipment purchase, labor)\$ 42,000
3	(e) Community centers improvement
4	(Health and sanitary improvement, access road
5	improvement) 50,000
6	(f) Crop development project grants
7	(seedling purchase and cultivation, equipment,
8	tools purchase, equipment rental & labor, produce
9	processing equipment, travel of Cargo expert
10	to Pohnpei)
11	(g) Street lights installation in Kolonia 50,000
12	(2) Election District No. 1
13	(a) Road improvement
14	(b) Transportation Needs 20,000
15	(c) School Needs
16	(d) Solar lights 50,000
17	(e) Storm Dolphin clean up project 10,000
18	(f) RSP Center Construction 30,000
19	(g) Tomwara loop road maintenance 15,000
20	(h) Nukuoro Constitutional Convention 5,000
21	(3) Election District No. 2 350,000
22	(a) Salapuk school road paving 50,000
23	(b) Wone school road paving 50,000
24	(c) Diadi (Madol) water system 5,000
25	(d) Diadi (Kitti) water system 10,000

	PUBLIC LAW No.	19-06
1	(e) Nanpahalp (Madol) road paving\$	30,000
2	(f) Speaker's office, Isokohnedi,	
3	administrative support	5,000
4	(g) Kitti track and field facility	25,000
5	(h) Water well drilling	5,000
6	(i) Sapwalapw road upgrade	15,000
7	(j) Enipen powe road upgrade	15,000
8	(k) Power line extension	10,000
9	(1) Mwoakot (Kitti) road upgrade	15,000
10	(m) Metipw/Dolapwal road upgrade	10,000
11	(n) Dioan road upgrade	15,000
12	(o) Youth and Sports	7,500
13	(p) Sports equipment	7,500
14	(q) Agriculture fair	5,000
15	(r) Students financial assistance	10,000
16	(s) Patients referral assistance	5,000
17	(t) Purchase of Coral material	7,500
18	(u) Purchase of PVC pipes and fittings	7,500
19	(v) Administrative support services	
20	(Election District No. 2)	5,000
21	(w) Nanmangil road construction	20,000
22	(x) Kepine water system upgrade	10,000
23	(y) Luhkenmoanlap's office, Kitti	
24	municipal government	5,000
25	(4) Election District No. 3	350,000

PHRICIAW No. 1 9- 06

1	(a) Youth Sports Facilities renovation,	
2	sports activities & equipment/supplies\$	30,000
3	(b) School supplies	10,000
4	(c) Student support fun	10,000
5	(d) Medical referral support	15,000
6	(e) Nan-U pier repairs/improvement	25,000
7	(f) Senior Citizen support	5,000
8	(g) Road Cleanup project/equipment	45,000
9	(h) Road speed pumps/signs	35,000
10	(i) Mwoakilloa Municipal Gov't Subsidy	25,000
11	(j) Pingelap lumber project	-0-
12	(k) Pingelap coconut project	20,000
13	(1) Pingelap satellite fee	3,000
14	(m) ED#3 Community Water Projects	25,000
15	(n) Renewal Energy/solar equipment	
16	supplies for remote communities	20,000
17	(o) Pohnpei Business Association	
18	subsidy	10,000
19	(p) ED#3 Office subsidy	30,000
20	(q) ED#3 Office work truck	13,000
21	(r) U Municipal Gov't work truck	13,000
22	(s) U Municipal Gov't Executive subsidy	3,000
23	(t) Pohnpei State Transportation	
24	Authority (PTA) work truck	13,000"
25	Section 2. Section 6 of Public Law No. 18-35, as ame	nded by

PUBLIC LAW NO. 1 9- 06

1 Public Laws Nos. 18-49, 18-61 and 18-111, is hereby further

amended to read as follows:

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

"Section 6. Allotment and management of funds and lapse date. All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in accordance with applicable laws, including, but not limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 2 of this act shall be the Governor of Yap State provided that the allottee of funds appropriated under section 2(e) shall be the President of COM-FSM. The allottee of funds appropriated under sections 3 and 4 of this act shall be the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or his designee, EXCEPT THAT the allottee of funds appropriated under subsections (3)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (1), (m), (n), (o), (p), (q), (r), (s), (t), (u), (v), (w), (x), (y) and (aq) of section 3 of this act shall be the Mayor of Lelu Town Government; the allottee of funds appropriated under subsections 4(3)(a), 4(3)(b) and 4(3)(e) of section 4 of this act shall be the Pohnpei

PUBLICIAW No. 19-06

Transportation Authority and the allotttee of funds
appropriated under subsections (4)(3)(h) and (4)(3)(y)
of section 4 of this act shall be the Luhkonmoanlap of
Kitti Municipal government. The allottee of funds
appropriated under subsections $5(1)$, $5(3)$ and $5(6)$ and
5(3) of this act shall be the Governor of Chuuk State or
his designee. The allottee of funds appropriated under
subsection 5(2) of this act shall be the Mortlock
Islands Development Authority. The allottee of funds
appropriated under subsection 5(4) of this act shall be
the Southern Namoneas Development Authority. The
allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 5(5) of
this act shall be the Faichuk Development Authority.
The authority of the allottee to obligate funds
appropriated by this act shall lapse on September 30,
2016."

FUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 06

1	Section	3.	This act	shall	becor	ne law	upon	appro	val by	the
2	President of	the	Federate	d State	s of	Micron	esia	or up	on its	
3	becoming law	with	nout such	approv	al.					
4	-									
5										
6										
7							6/11			2015
8							,			
9						1				
10					/		1			
11						Jus 6				
12						er M. (sident	Chris	tian		
13						erated	State	es of	Micron	esia
14										
15										
16										
17										
18										
19										
20										
21										
22										
23										
24										
25										